Mr. King submitted the following amendment:

Sec. 1, line one, strike out the word "shall," and insert the word "may;"

Decided in the affirmative.

Mr. Stockbridge submitted the following amendment:

Sec. 1. Insert in line three, after the word "organized," the words "nor the lines between any counties changed;"

Decided in the negative.

Mr. Scott submitted the following amendment:

Sec. 2. Strike out from the word "Assembly," in the first line, to the word "the," in the second line, and insert the words "shall by general law authorize the County Commissioners to divide;"

Decided in the negative.

Mr. Ecker submitted the following amendment:

Sec. 2, line one, strike out the word "may," and insert the word "shall;"

Decided in the affirmative.

Mr. Scott submitted the following amendment:

Section 2. After the word "shall," in the first line, insert the words "at its first session after the adoption of this Constitution;"

Decided in the negative.

The Report was then ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

On motion of Mr. Dellinger,

The Convention took a recess until this evening at 8 o'clock.